

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-0984

**DUBUQUE COUNTY NOS.
01311 CVCV 103387
& 01311 CVCV 103381**

JON D. LUCKSTEAD

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Defendant-Appellee

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

E. KELLY KEADY, AT0004069
Biersdorf & Associates, P.C.
150 South 5th Street – Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-7242 - telephone
(612) 339-0585 - fax
E-mail: Kelly@condemnation-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Trial Court’s improper consideration of the condemnation commissioner’s award is a reversible error requiring a new trial	21
II. The Trial Court’s determination that there was no compensable taking resulting from the change in access is contrary to both the law and the undisputed evidence on the Record	24
III. The uneconomic remnant discussed at trial is not the same one referenced in Iowa Stat. 6B.54.8	37
IV. Some of the Trial Court’s findings were not supported by the undisputed Record	38
A. The criticism of Reach’s use of more than two parcels in his valuation analysis	38
B. The finding that Luckstead approved and benefited from the new access.....	39
CONCLUSION	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

CERTIFICATE OF FILING	45
PROOF OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Argersinger v. State of New York</i> , 32 A.D.2d 708, 299 N.Y.S.2d 882 (3 rd Dept., 1969)	28
<i>Columbus Holding Corp. v. State</i> , 302 N.Y.S.2d 407 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	28
<i>Danamere Farms Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 231, 233-34 (Iowa 1997)	27, 39
<i>Department of Transportation v. Guyette</i> , 520 A.2d 548 (Pa.Cmwlth.1987)	31
<i>Gregory v. Kirkman Consolidated Independent School Dist.</i> , 187 N.W. 553, 554 (1922)	23
<i>Hurley v. State</i> , 143 N.W.2d 722 (South Dakota, 1966)	30
<i>In Britton v. Des Moines, O. & S.R. Co.</i> , 13 N.W. 710 (1882)	27, 39
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. V. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Buchanan County</i> , 587 N.W.2d 774, 777 (Iowa 1998)	23
<i>King v. State of New York</i> , 29 A.D.2d 604, 285 N.Y.S.2d 741 (3 rd Dept., 1967)	28
<i>Laken Realty Co. v. State of New York</i> , 29 A.D.2d 1027, 1028, 289 N.Y.S.2d 570 (3 rd Dept., 1968)	28

<i>Priestly v. State of New York</i> , 242 N.E.2d 827, 295 N.Y.S.2d 659 (1968)	28
<i>Red Apple Rest v. State of New York</i> , 46 Misc 2d 623, 629, affd. 27 A.D.2d 417, 280 N.Y.S.2d 229 (3rd Dept., 1968)	28-29
<i>Simkins v. City of Davenport</i> , 232 N.W.2d 561, 566 (1975)	27
<i>Slepian v. State</i> , 312 N.Y.S.2d 338 (1970)...	29
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Highways v. Linnecke</i> , 468 P.2d 8 (Nevada 1970)	29
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thelberg</i> , 350 P.2d 988 (Arizona, 2960)	30
<i>Taylor v. State of New York</i> , 32 A.D.2d 884, 302 N.Y.S.2d 174 (4 th Dept., 1969)	28
<i>Wieslander v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 516, 522 (Iowa 1999)	23
<i>Wilkes v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 172 N.W.2d 790, 792 (Iowa 1969)	22

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 6B.21	21-22
Iowa Code § 6B.54.8	15, 37
Iowa Code § 472.21	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Const. art. I, § 18	27, 39
1999 Acts ch. 171, § 13.....	22
